

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

to be invested and reinvested, the income therefrom to be used by said State for the care, protection and operation of said 193,254 acres of forest land known as BAXTER STATE PARK.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 16, 1961

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Tolls on Bridge Across Jonesport Reach.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1955, c. 198, § 2, amended. The last 2 sentences of section 2 of chapter 198 of private and special laws of 1955, as enacted by chapter 152 of private and special laws of 1959, are repealed as follows:

'At the end of a period of 2 years from the effective date of the reduction of tolls above provided for, the State Highway Commission shall certify to the Secretary of State the amount of tolls collected up to the effective date of the said reduction of tolls and the amount of tolls collected in the ensuing 2years. If the amount collected in the 2 year period is not equal to at least 2times the amount collected in the year preceding the said effective date, the tolls to be collected thereafter shall revert to the original rates.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to Name and Powers of Augusta Mutual Plate Glass and Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 138, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1907 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; purposes. George E. Macomber, Charles R. Whitten, Frank E. Smith, Edwin C. Dudley, Guy P. Gannett, Charles P. Paine, Royal H. Bodwell, Charles H. Howard, Lester B. Howard and Eugene C. Carll are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Augusta Mutual Plate Glass Insurance Company, for the purpose only of carrying on business as a mutual insurance company for insuring against breakage or damage to plate glass, local or in transit, with all the powers, rights, and privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and restrictions set forth in all the general laws of the State relating to such insurance corporations, except as herein provided.'